ORDINANCE NO. 654 2ND SERIES

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 627, 2ND SERIES, ESTABLISHING AND SETTING FORTH THE DUTIES OF THE CULTURAL INCLUSIVENESS COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

The City Council of the City of Alexandria does ORDAIN:

SECTION I. That Ordinance No. 627, 2nd Series, be amended by revising the following:

Section 2.17. Cultural Inclusiveness Committee.

Subd. 1. **Establishment.** There is hereby ratified and confirmed a Cultural Inclusiveness Committee consisting of five (5) to seven (7) members who shall be appointed by the City Council for terms of two (2) years. The Personnel Director shall serve as City staff liaison for the Committee.

Subd. 2. **Duties.** The Cultural Inclusiveness Committee shall serve as an advisory body to the City Council in matters intended to develop and implement inclusive policies, programs and practices to foster a community which is welcoming, vibrant and inclusive of diversity. It shall also advise the City Council on services and programs that may be of special concern to the City's growing and diverse populations within the City.

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Alexandria this 11th day of January, 2010, by the following vote:

YES: BIGGER, CARLSON, MILLER, BENSON, FRANK

NO: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

/S/ H. Dan Ness, Mayor

ATTEST:

/S/ James P. Taddei, City Administrator